

No. 14-0272

IN THE

The Supreme Court of Texas

SEABRIGHT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MAXIMA LOPEZ, BENEFICIARY OF CANDELARIO LOPEZ, DECEASED,

Respondent.

Appealed from the Fourth Court of Appeals, Case No. 04-12-00863-CV

and

229TH Judicial District Court of Starr County, Texas

Trial Court No. DC-08-484

Ana Lisa Garza, Presiding Judge

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Dana M. Gannon

State Bar No. 07623800

dgannon@smithcarr.com

Joy M. Brennan

State Bar No. 24040569

jbrennan@smithcarr.com

SMITH & CARR, P.C.

9235 Katy Freeway, Suite 200

Houston, Texas 77024

Telephone: (713) 933-6700

Facsimile: (713) 933-6799

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER,

SEABRIGHT INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY POINTS 4

 A. Lopez was not on a required out of town trip at the time of his
 employment 4

 B. Lopez was not on a special mission during his drive to work..... 7

PRAYER 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND SIGNATURE..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Orgon,
721 S.W.2d 572 (Tex. App.—Austin 1986, writ. ref’d, n.r.e.) 6

Amer. Home Assur. Co. v. De Los Santos,
2012 Tex. App. Lexis 7891 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2012, pet. filed) 7

Evans v. Illinois Employers Ins.,
790 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. 1990)..... 7

Rose v. Odiorne,
795 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. App.—Austin 1990, writ denied)..... 2

Shelton v. Standard Ins. Co.,
389 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. 1965)..... 5, 6
